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How charter

forfeited .

Chap 419

Created a body

corporate

To open book:v

two animals, one cent a mile for every additional animal;

for every vehicle drawn by one animal, one cent a mile;

and for every horse and rider or led animal, one centa.

mile; for one score of sheep or‘swine, two cents a mile;

and for every score of neat cattle, six cents a mile.

Sec. 11. If said corporation shall not, within three

years from the passage of this act, commence the con-

struction of said plank road, and expend one thousand

dollars or more thereon, and shall not within ten years,

complete the road, then the rights, privileges, and powers

of the said corporation under this act shall be null and

void.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.,

4 ‘ President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, A ril 17, 1852.

LE NARD J. FARWELL. ,

[Published July 1, 1852.]

An Act to incorporate the Northwestern Rail Road. Company.

The people of the State qf Wisconsin represented in

Senate and Assembly, d0 enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Otis Hoyt, Wiram Knowlton, Timothy

Burns, B. Allen, and John B. Hoyt, their associates, sne-

eessors and assigns, are created a body corporate, by the

name of the Northwestern Rail Road Company, and by

that name shall be and are hereby made capable in law to

purchase, hold and enjoy to themselves and their succes-

sors, lands, tenements, and hereditaments, so far as may

be necessary for the purpose of erecting and constructing

a rail road between the points hereinafter named, and shall

have full power to sell, grant, rent, or in any manner dis-

pose of the same; and the said company shall have full

power to contract and be contracted with, to sue and be

- sued, plead and be impleaded, answer and be answered,

and also to make, have, and use a common seal, the same

to alter, break or renew at their pleasure.

SEO. 2. The above named persons, or a majority of

them, are hereby authorized to open books for receiving

subscriptions to the capital stock of said company, and

shall rescribe the form of such subscription, which books

shall 0 opened within eighteen months from the passage

of said act at such place or places as they may deem ex-

pedient, and the said books shall be kept open thirty days
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-two &nhnals, one cent a mile for eYery additional animal; 
for e·very vehicle drawn by one animal, one. cent a mile; 
and for every horse and rider or led animal, one cent a 
mile ; for one score of sheep or· swine, two cents a mile ; 
und for every score of neat cattle, six cents a mile. 

How ebtLrter 
forfeited. 

8Eo. 11. If saiJ corporation shall not, within three 
years from the passage of this act, commence the con­
struction of said plank road, and expend one thousand 
dollars or more thereon, and shall not within ten years, 
complete the road, then the rights, privileges, and powers 
of the said corporation under this act shall be null and 
void. 

Chap419 

J. McM. SHAFTER, 
SJJ6aker of the AsaemAl!J. 

E. B. DEAN, JR., 
President pro tem. of Ike &•udt. 

A pprove<l, A_pril 17, 1852. 
LEONAUD J. FAR\VEI~L. 

[ PulJliJJhed Jul!! 1, 185!.] 

An .Aet to ineorporate the Nr1rthwe11tern Rail Road Company. 

The people- of tlw Strite of Wilwonsin 11e1-wesenkd 1.n 
-8t1nate and At1~e-mbly, do enact as follows: 

8F£l'TON 1. Otis IIoyt, Wiram Know]t~m, Timothy 
~::;!;:,:body Burns, B. Allen, and ,Tohn B. Hoyt, their associates, snc­

cessor8 and assigns, nre created a body corporate, by the 
uame of the Northwestern Hail Road ComJ>any, aud by 
that name sha1l be and arc hereby rnude capahJe in law to 
1mrchase, hold and enjqy to themsehres and their succes­
sors, lands, tenements, and hereditaments, so far as may 
be neceRsary for the purpose of erecting and constmcting 
n rail road between the points hereinafter named, and shall 
have full power to sell, grunt, rent, or iu any manner dis­
})OSe of the same; and the said company shall have fnll 
power to contract. and be contracted with, to sue and be 

Di itii: 

· sued, plead and be implcaded, answer and be answered, 
aud also to make, have, and use a common seal, the same 
to alter, break or renew at their pleasure. 

SEO. 2. The above named persons, or a majority of 
To open l>ooka. them, are hereby authorized to open books· for recei vin~ 

subscriptions to the capital stock of sai<l company, and 
shall prescribe the form of such subscription, which books 
shall be opened within ejghteen months fi:om the passage 
of said act at such place or places as they may deem e.x­
pedie to and the said books shall be k ~ t r hirty dayi. 

b 
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S:r=c. 3. A_,; suon as the sum of fifty thuusaml chllar:; is To ••ll •eetlq. 

subscribed to tl.c capital i,:tol'k of lhe said company, the 
ROO\·e Il!llllCd pcrStJllS ~hall gi VC notice to t]1e stockholden; 
in writing of a meeting of the stnckholder~ to choose di-
rsctors fol' the said company, aml tlie mid stockh(•ldera 
i!hall at snch meet.in~ clwose nine llin~cto1s. r·:· ·h i::hare of 
ca.pita! st~1ck entitling the ownl'l' tu oue vot '• au.l may be 
cast by the owner or by proxy, ~m··l the above uamed per· 
sons or Bil,'/ two of them tlhall be ins11ecto1'8 of said elec-
tion, and ~hall ccrti(\' in writing who arc chn~tm directors. 

Sm;. !. The lionr1l uf directors sball h:l\·e fnll power to Jd 

make such rules and hy-law~ for the choosing vf their ofti- •1 makeru1 ... 

cer::; a:> they may sec fit, alltl may co11stitnte ttuch officers 
as they ina.• think for their ad nm tag~, a:i well as f~1r con-
dncting the hm;ines;; <•f the sai1\ c11mpan_v. 

8Ec. 5. Said crnnpnny shall have foll p11wer to const1,1ct n .te reat. 
a rail road from the Falls of St. Croix, ill the county of St. 0 Of 

Croix, by the way of \\Tillow m,·er, tu the 1Yiscon:iin Hiv-
er, at. the moat prncticaLle pnint for cros:;ing said river, and 
on the slwrtcst an•l he.;t )'(lute for reaching i;aid point, and 
from thence tfl ?\fadiilon i 11 Danc> eonnty; and the capital 
stock of tho snid company i;liall he two million dulla.ril 
ttnd shall be divided int~• :>hare,; of one h111HlrcJ dollars 
each. 

Sr::c. 6. T'.ic affair,- <1f s:ti•l 1·orp<lratinn shall be managed Beard •f dilMo 

by a hoard ot' not. Jc-;;; titan nine nnd fi(Jt 11wrc than tLir- .. "· 
teen directors, to be determined h.v tlie said company, who 
f'hall be chut'cn annually by ballot, J,_v the Htuckholders of 
the Raid comp:rny, tl1e vote~ to he <leli\·ercd in per;ion or by 
pro:xy duly autlinrizc:d. which director.; tihall appoint one 
of their own 11111111.>er to be pre•idcnt~ and shall rcspPctivc-
l_y serve f.,r one yca1·, or n11til ntlH·r directnr:; are elected; 
they sbo.ll lnn-e jH.JWer to make and e!'tahli~h such h.r-law~. 
rul~s. anti re'.::;ulatinns n11t incnn~i:tent with the constitution 
und Ja\\"i' of tlti~ state, mi mav be neccssan· fur the well or-
dering the affairs nf ttaid company. • 

S1w. 7. J\oHe but stod:hol1lcrs shall be elected <lirec· Aoell ahan •t 
l l - ·I . JI h k .-..11. .... 11u .. t. tors; an< at cYery e cctwn, am m a ca-.t:,; w ere stoc - .... '""' 

holders shall be called npon to votl', each share of stock 
shaJI be entitlc<l to one vote, and iu nil cases ot' electio1111 
of directors, the thirteen stockholders having the highest 
nuniber of ,·otes Rhall be declared elected. 

S1w. 8. The said directors shall meet at such times and Pn,..n or._ 
places, anfl be convened in such manner a;i they may here- w.. -
after decide upon. A majorit.v of said direct.ors shall be a 
quornm for the transaction of business, who in the absence 
of the president shall appoint a pret"!ident pro t.em. The 
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Proviso.

To issue certifi-

cates ,

To exhibit stub

ment.

Power to 00:-

ctrut raid.

7 construct a rail road with a sin le or

said directors shall appoint a secretary, treasurer, and such

encineers and other ofiicers as they may find necessary;

and they shall have full power to fix the compensation of

all officers and agents, and may demand adequate security

for the performance of their respective trusts; they shall

decide the time and manner and proportions in which the

said stockholders shall pay the money due on their respec-

tive shares, and forfeit to the use of the company the share

or shares of every person or persons failing to pay any in-

stallments so required, at a reasonable period, not less than

sixty days after the time by them appointed for the pay-

ment thereof; they shall have full power to regulate tolls,

to make such covenants, contracts, and agreements with

any person, co-partnership, or body. olitic whatsoever, as

the construction and management 0 the works and the

cenvenience and interest of the company may require, and

in general to superintend and direct all the operations, re-

ceipts, disbursements, and other proceedings of the com-

pany: .l’rouided, That no installment called in in any one

time shall exceed twelve dollars per share, and that no in-

stallment shall be called for by the directors without at

least thirty days’ notice thereof to be given as the by-laws

of said company may provide.

Snc. 9. The directors chosen as aforesaid, shall issue a

certificate to each stockholder for the number of shares he

or she may subscribe for or hold in said corporation, sign-

ed by the president and countersigned by the secretary,

and sealed with the common seal, subject, however, to all

payments due or to become thereon, which stock shall be

transferable in person or by attOrney, executors, adminis-

trators, guardians, 0r trustees, under such regulations as

may be provided for in the by-laws of said company.

See. 10. At each annual meeting of the stockholders

for the purpose of electing directors, the directors of the

preceding year shall exhibit to them a complete statement

of the affairs and doings of the company for such year;

and special meetings of the stockholders may be called by

order of the directors, or by stockholders holding _0ue-

fourth of the capital stock on like notice as that required

for annual meetings, specifying moreover the object of such

meeting; but no business shall be transacted at such spe-

cial meeting, unless a majority in value of the stockhold-

ers shall attend in person or by proxy.

Sec. 11. The said company shall have ower to locate and

ouble track; and

shall have power to transport, ta e, and carry property and

persons upon the same by power‘and force of steam, of ani-

G
e
n
e
ra

te
d
 o

n
 2

0
1

4
-0

6
-2

3
 2

0
:1

7
 G

M
T
  
/ 

 h
tt

p
:/

/h
d
l.
h
a
n
d

le
.n

e
t/

2
0

2
7

/u
c1

.a
0

0
0

1
7

8
7

9
2

8
P
u
b
lic

 D
o
m

a
in

, 
G

o
o
g

le
-d

ig
it

iz
e
d

  
/ 

 h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.h

a
th

it
ru

st
.o

rg
/a

cc
e
ss

_u
se

#
p
d
-g

o
o
g
le

. 64-8 

Pft'vtAO. 

18b2-CHAP. 4:19 . 

said directors Hhall appoint a secretary, ~reasnrer, and such 
e.ngincerd an<l other officers ns the.Y may find necessary ; 
and thoy ~hall have full power to fix tho compensation of 
all otiiccra and agents, and may demand adequate security 
for the performance of their respective trusts; they shall 
decide the time and rnannor and proportions in which the 
said stockholders shall pay the mouey due on their respec­
tive Hhares, and forfeit to tho use of tile company the share 
or shares of ovcry pcrdon or por~uns failing to pay any in­
stallments so required, at a reasonable period, not less than 
sixty days after the time by thom appointed for the pay­
ment thereof; they shall have full power to regulate tolls, 
to mako i:mch covenants, contract.-;, and agreements with 
any person, co·pa.rtnerbhip, or body .politic vd1atsoevcr, as 
tho constrnctiou und mana~ement of tho works and the 
convenience and interest or'"-·~he company may require, and 
in general to superintend al!d direct. all the oper~tions. re­
ccipt"J, disbursements, and other proceedings · •f th'' com-
pany: I 1ro1J'ided, Thut no installment called in ~i' :.my one 
ti me Hhall exceed twelve dollars per 8hare, and that no in­
stallment shall be called for bv tho directors without at 
lea8t thirty days' notice thereof- to be given as the by-laws 
of said company may provide. 

SEc. 9. The directors chosen as aforesaid, shall issue a 
~~':'8~ terta.- certificate to each stockholder for tho number of shares he 

or she may suhs<!ribe for or hold in said corporation, si~n­
ed by the prcsideut and countersigned by the t-Jecretary, 
and 3calcd with the common seal, fill hject, however, to all 
payments due or to become thereon, which Gtock shall be 
transferable in person or by attorney, executors, adminis­
trators, gun.rdiu.n8, or trustees, under such regulations as 
may be provided for in the by-laws of said compan_y. 

Sli;c. 10. At each annual meeting of tLe stockholders 
Touhtlritlta&. for the purpose of electing directors, the directors of the 
meat. precediug year 8Lall exhibit to them a complete statement 

of tho atr:iirs and doings of the company for such year; 
and spceiul meotingii of the stockholdtr~ may be called by 
order of the directors, or by stockholders holding . one­
fourth of the capital stock on like not.ice as that required 
fur annual meetings, spccitYing moreover the ol>ject of such 
meeting ; but uo lmsiness shall be transacted at such s pe­
cial meeting, unless a majorit.y in value of the stockhold­
erH sh al I attend in person or by proxy. 

SEc. 11. The said company shall ha ye power to locate and 
Power t.o oez:. construct a rail road with a sin!!le or donhle track ·, and 1tr..t....i. C..-' 

shall have power to transport, take, and carry ])roperty and 
person upon the same by power and force.of steam, of ani­

ri 1 al fr m 
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male, or of any mechanical or other power, or by any com-

bination of them ; and they shall also have power to make,

conduct, and erect all such side tracks, turn-outs, and con-

necting tracks, and also such warehouses, toll houses, ma.-

chine shops, carriages, cars, and other works and append-

ages, as may be necessary for the convenience of the com-

pany for the use of the said rail road, and also to connect

said rail road, and operate the same with other rail roads

and branch rail roads in the state of Wisconsin, and consoli-

date the capital stock of the said company with the capi-

tal stock of any rail road company with which the roads

of the said companies shall intersect, and shall have full

power to place the road of this company and its capital

stock so consolidated, under the direction of a joint board

of directors to be chosen on such terms as the directors of

the Companies consolidating their capital stock shall agree

upon; and the board so constituted shall have power to

adopt such name as they may see fit, and may alter the

same at will, and shall upon such adoption or alteration

(shall) give roper notice of the same in a newspaper pub-

lished in adison.

Sec. 12. If said corporation shall not within ten years Howehamrfcr-

from the passage of this act commence the construction of M“

said rail road, then the rights, privileges, and powers of

said corporation under this act shall be void.

Sec. 13. It shall be lawful for said company, their offi-

cers, engineers, and agents, to enter upon any land for the “film” ‘9"

purpose of exploring, surveying, and locating the route of

said road, doing thereto no unnecessary damage; and when .

the said route shall be determined by the said company,

it shall be lawful for them, their agents, officers, engineers,

contractors, and servants, at any time, to enter upon, take

ssession of, and use such lauds, not exceeding one hun-

red and thirty feet in wid th, along the line of said route

subject, however, to the payment of such compensation

as the company may have agreed to pay therefor, or such

as shall be ascertained in the manner hereinafter directed

and provided in such cases respectively. Said company

are further authorized by their officers, engineers, agents,

and servants, to enter upon lands ad'acent to the rail road

beyond the limits of one hundred an thirty feet, in the man-

ner provided in this act, when necessary for the purpose of

erecting depot buildings, station houses, and necessary fix-

tures for the operation and for the business of said road,

and for the purpose of making drains and iving a proper

direction to watercourses across or along sait road, when the

same are necessary beyond the limits of said road, and to

82
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mall, or of any mechanical or other~wer, or by anycom­
bination of them ; and they shall also have power to make, 
conduct, and er~ct all such side tracks, turn-outs, and con­
necting tracks, and also such warehou8es, toll holl8el, ma­
chine shops, carriages, card, and other works and append­
ages, as may be necessary tor the convenience of the com­
pany for the use of the said rail road, and also to connect 
said rail road, and operate the same with other rail roads 
and branch rail roads in the state of Wisconsin, and consoli­
date the capital stock of the said company with the capi­
tal stock of any rail road company with which the roads 
of the said companies shall intersect, and shall have full 
power to place the road of this company and its capital 
stock so 0onsolidated, under the direction of a joint bOard 
of directors to ho cho;cn on such terms as the directors of 
the companies oonso1idating their capital stock shall agree 
upon ; and the board eo constituted shall have power to 
adopt such name as they may see fit, and may alter the. 
same at will, and ehall upon such adoption or alteration 
(•Aall) giv~ proper notice of the s~me in a newspaper pub­
lished in Madison. 

Boo. 12. If said corporation shall not within t,en years How oun.r ,_. 

from the pASsage of this act commence the construction of felted. 

aaid rail road, theu the rights, privileges, and powers of 
said corporation under this act shall be void. 

SEO. 13. lt shall b~ lawful for said company, their offi-
cere, engineers, and agents, to enter upon any land for the ::L•a•..­
purp•:-se of exploring, surveying, and locating the rout.a of 
said road, doing thereto no unnecessary damage; and when . 
the said route shall be determined by the said company, 
it shall be lawful for them. their agents, officers, engineers, 
contractors, and servanb&, at any time, t~ enter upon, take 
~ssion ot~ and use such lands, not exceeding one hun-
dred and thirty foet in width, along the line of said rou..., 
subject, however, to the payment of such compensation 
18 the company may have agreed to pay therefor, or sueh 
88 shall be ascertained in tho manner hereinafter directed 
and provided in euch cases respectively. Said company 
are further authorized by their officers, engineers, agen~ 
andservants, to enter upon lands adjacent to the rail road 
beyond the limits of one hundred and thirty foet, in the man-
ner :provided in this act, wben neceesary for the purpose of 
erecting depot buildings, @t.ation houses, and necessary fix .. 
tu.res for the operation and for the business of said .road, · 
and for the purpose of making drains and giving a proper 
direction k> water courses across or along &&id road, when the 
same easa beyond the limits of ea.id road and 

1 
· 

· -~ ri 1 a m 

• 
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remove all substances and things which might eudau er,

obstruct or interfere with the free use of said read, an to

deposit earth, gravel, and stone taken from cuts, and to ob-

tain earth, gravel, stone and other materials for embank-

rmente and structures necessary to the construction and re-

pairs of said road, doing, however, no unnecessary dam-

age, and all lands so acquired, and all damage which shall

be done to any lands or property under the provisions of

this section, shall be ascertained and paid for in the man-

ner and agreeably to the provision hereinafter provided ;

land when such damage shall have been paid for, or tend-

ered, the title of the land occupied by such fixtures, exca-

l~vations and embankments, shall vest in fee simple in said

_ company.

Sue. 14. When the said corporation cannot agree with

How damage: . .

.mm. the owner or owners of such required land, for the pur-

chase thereof, or as to the compensation to be paid there-

for, or when by reason of the legal incapacity, or absence

of such owner or owners, no such agreement or pur-

chase can be made, then, and in that case, it shall be law-

ful for any judge of the supreme court of this state, on

application of the said company, and at the cost and charge

0' said company to appoint three disinterested persons re-

siding in the counties through which the said road runs,

whose duty it shall be to view and examine the lands so

taken, with the buildings and improvements, if any there-

on, and to estimate the value of the land so taken or re-

quired by the said company, and all damages which the

owner or owners thereof shall sustain or may have sustain-

ed by reason of the taking of the same for the construction

and use of said road or works appertaining thereto ; and it

shall be the duty of the said company to give three weeks'

notice of their application to the (jludge of the supreme

court for the appointment of the sai commissioners, to be

ublished for three successive weeks in a. newspaper pub-

ished at the capital of the state, and also in a newspaper,

if there shall be any published, in each of the counties

through which said road may be located, and the affidavit

of the publisher or printer shall be legal evidence of such

publication ; and the persons so appointed,before entering

upon the discharge of such duties shall take an oath before

some justice of the peace or other person competent by

law to administer oaths, faithfully and according to the

best of their abilities, to examine the land so taken or re-

quired by said company, and impartially to estimate and

appraise the value of the same and the damage or injury

which the owner or owners thereof shall have sustained,
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remove all substances and things which might endanger, 
.obstruct or interfere with the free use of said road, and to 
deposit·earth, gravel, and stone taken from cuts., and to ob­
tain earth, gravel, stone and other materials ftJr embank­
-ments and structures necessary to the construction and re-
pairs of said road, doing, however, no unnecessary dam­
age, and all lands so acquired, and all damage which shall 
be done to any lands or property under the provisions of 
this section, shall be aRcertained and paid for iu the man­
ner and agreeably to the providion hereinafter provided; 
and when such damage shall have heen paid for, or tend­
ered, the title of the land occupied by sncl1 fixtures, exca­
vations and embankments, shall vest in fee eim ple in said 

J company. 
SEC. 14-. When the said corporation cannot agree with 

~~~ .. ~age1 the owner or owners of such required land, for the pur­
· Chase thereof, or as to the compenstttion to be paid there­
·for, or when by reason of the legal iucnpacity, or absence 
of such owner or owners, no such agreement or pur­
chase can be made, then, and in that case, it shall be law­
ful for any judge of the supreme court of this state, on 
application of the said company, an<l at the cost and charge 
of said company to appoint three di~i11tcrcsted persons re­
siding in the counties throu~h which the said road rune, 
whose duty it shall be to view and examine the lands so 
taken, with the buildings and improvements, if any there­
on, and to estimate the value of the laud so taken or re­
quired by the said company, and all damages which the 
owner or owners thereof shall sustain or may have sustain­
ed by reason of the taking of the same for the construction 
and use of said road or works appertaining thereto ; and it 
shall be the duty of the said company to give three weeks' 
notice of their application to the judge of the supreme 
court for the appointment or the said commissioners, to be 
published for three successive weeks in a newspaper pub­
lished at the capital of the state, and also in a newspaper, 
if there shall be any .published, in each of the counties 
through which said road may be located, and the affidavit 
of the publisher or printer shall be legal evidence of such 
publication ; and the persons so appointed, before entering 
upon the discharge of such duties shall take an oath before 
some justice of the peace or other person competent by 
law to administer oaths, faithfully and according to the 
best of their abilities, to examine the land so taken or re­
·quired by said company, and impartially to estimate and 
appraise the value of the same and the damage or injury 
which he owner or ownera thereof ·hall h ve sustained, 

rl I ~ r 
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<;1· may snstrun by reasl)n of the takin!? anJ w~iug thereof 
hy the said company, over and above the benefits and ad­
vantages whicl1 sncli ow11er or owners shall derive from 
tbe coustruetion of ,;nch rail roa<l: wheren]'Oll such com­
misi;ioners shall proceed to examine the prcmi-e;; and es­
timate tho value of f.nch land, nnd also the anw1111t of Jam-
arre, if any, over and above the benefits and a1hantag-es 
which may aecrne to such owner or owner;; as aforei;aid, 
and shall make a report in writing of such rnluatiun, un-
der their hands and 8enls, to the circuit cnnrt of the coun-
t_y where the lan<l liell1 and shall return the snme within 
thirty clays afh•r their appointment, t•• the elNk of the cir-
cnit court of the county in which they re~ide, and it @hall 
be the duty of the i::aid clerk to ii le th1..• f'a me ; nud in case 
110 appeal shall hl' made within thirty days after the filin~ 
of said report as hereinafter provided, then the said clerk 
flhall record the f;l\llle at. the expeme of !Oaid compa11.", and 
judgment of the flaitl court i;hall be entered thereon, on mo· rroruo. 
tiou of either party, nt m1y term of P.nid court: P1·m·irlrrf. 
That either party may appeal to suiJ comt within thirt.v 
days after said report ~1i:1ll ham bP-ell filecl in the clerk's 
office, and s11cl1 appeal ,.:hall be tried in the same manner 
as other il"sues are tried in t·mid court, 1rnd the jmy empan­
neUed to try the r;arne :;l1all tind the Yal11e of the lnn<l so 
taken orrequirml by mid c·<mtpany. and the damng0swhich 
the ownn or ow1H·rs f'Lall hn\"e FU!"tained or may SUS· 
tain by the taking of tlie l'Ullle, o\·er and aboYe the ben-
efits whid1 will RL"cr11e to such •.1\1·ner u1· owncrf' from the 
constrnction of such rail road. ui1tl jndµ:nient of the court 
shall be enterl•<l ac·c·(Jrdin~ly: J>rr1l'1°a'd/ aho, 'Jhat it shall 
not he lawful for the r:aitl commis$iOIH'r5 or said court to pro-
ceed in the USf'(•o;suw11t. of damag-l'•, m· in the v:tlnation of 
an.v lands or muteriah as afommid, i11 the abscnro of the 
owner or owners tlH'reof, ltis, lie1·, or th~ir agents or attor· 
11eys, unlcsi: it shall be f'howu tn them by competent testi­
mony that the said o\\"J1<•r or uwucrs }1ave bad at least 
firn days~ not.iC'_<' of the tirncaml place at which sn~h ugRess· 
mentor valuatwn was to ho made, or that tLe 1m1d owner 
or owners arc alisent frnni the r;tate of 'Visconsin ; and if 
the said owner or owners shall he minors, or nmi cr,mpo" 
'IM'flfi.~, or a b,;ent from th c state, the service of notice may 
be made on the guardian or trustcl', if tLerc be any, or in 
such manner a;i the con rt may dired: Providfd alJfo, That 
upnn the makinu and filing of any report as afuresnid, and 
payment as lega1 tender of the :unuunt of any valuation or 
appraisal specifieu therl'in. to tht.' Dwner or ownel"8 of any 
such lands, his, her, or their legal representativetz, the said 
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company, their agents, or the contractor for making or re-

pairing said rail road, may immediately take and use the

same without awaiting the issue of any appeal brought

thereon; and the said company shall before (using) [open-

ing] said road through enclosed grounds, erect such fen-

cing as shall preserve such enclosure entire, and shall be-

fore commencing to use said road as a rail road, erect a

good and sufficient fence on both sides of said road through

all enclosed grounds, and shall maintain the same so long

as they use said road as a rail road.

Sec. 15. Whenever any judgment shall have been en-

cupnyqu- tered as hereiuheforé provided, for the value of any lands,

it’dém”‘ or for any damages for the taking and using of the same,

and the amount s lecified in such judgment shall have

been paid or ten ered to the owner or owners of such

lauds, his, her, or their legal representatives, the said com-

pany shall be entitled to the easement of the same so long

as it shall be used as the track of said rail road; and if

such valuation be not received when tendered, it may at

any time thereafter be received, or may be collected from

said company by action at law, at the cost and expense

We of the person or persons entitled to the same : Provided,

That the cost of any proceedings and judgments specified

in the last preceding section shall be taxed by the court

and paid by said company, except in cases where upon up

peel the verdict of the jury shall be for the same or a less

sum than that reported by the said commissioners.

SEO. 16. The said rail road shall be so constructed as

BM no, to ob not to impede or obstruct the free use and passage of any

strmolhlmy. public road or roads which may cross the same, and in all

places where such rail road may cross, or in any way in-

terfere with any public road, it shall be the duty of said

company to make or cause to be made a sufficient cause-

way or passageway to enable all persons traveling such

public road to pass over or under such rail road without

Pm,“ inconvenience: Provided, That in cases where said rail

road may cross or come in contact with any public or pri-

vate road so as to occupy any part of such road, it shall be

lawful for said company to construct said rail road across

01' upon such road, after altering and putting the same in

as good condition as before, and for that purpose the said

company shall previous to occupying any part of such road,

construct a new road, in part or in whole, as may be neces-

sary, on ground adjacent to such road, and in every re

spect complete such newly constructed road or part of a

road so interfered with, as substantially as it was previous

to the disturbance and occupancy thereof by said company.
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oompany, their agents, or the contractor for making or re­
pairing said rail road, may immediately take and use the 
same without awaiting the issue of any appeal brought 
thereon; and the said company sha,11 before (using) [open­
ing] said road through enclosed ground~, erect sucu fen­
cing as shall preserve such enclosure entire, and shall be­
fore commencing to use sa.id road as a rail road, erect a 
good and sufficient fence on both sides of said road through 
all enclosed grounds, and shall maintain the sa.me so long 
as they mm sa,i<l road as a rail road. 

S14~C. L3. Whenever u,ny judgment shall have been en­
ema,-1.11. tered as hereinhefore provided, for the value of any lands, 
~---·0'or for auy da,ma.:-;0'-' for the taking and using of the same, 

and the amount i;p0cified in such judgment shall have 
heen paid or tendered to the owner or ownera of such 
lands, his~ her, or their legal reprcsentati ves, the said com­
pa11y shall be entitled to the ea~ement of the same so long 
as it shall be u8ed as the tmck of said rail road; and if 
such valuation be not received when tendered, it nrn,.Y at 
any time thereafter be received, or ma.y be collected from 
said company by action at }a,v-, a.t the cost and expense 

Proris•. of tho pcnmn or persons entitled to the same: P'l'ovi~ded, 
That the co~t of any proceeding8 and ju<lgmcnta specified 
in the lust precedinJ section shall be taxed by the eourt 
and paid by i:;a.id compnny, except in ca~m; where upon ap­
peal the verdict of the jury shall be for the same or a lees 
sum than that reported by tho said commi~sioners. 

SEc. lo. The said rail road shall be so con8tructed as 
lle>H not to ob- not t? impede or ob3truc.t the free use and pas5age o~ any 
lk'De& blgway. pubhc road or rt)a.ds wluch may cro63 the same~ and 111 all 

places where such rail road may croF-;s, or in auy way in­
terfere with any puLlic road, it shall be the duty of said 
company to make or cause to be made a sufficient cause­
way or passageway to cuahle all pcrf-50JlR traveling sucL 
public road to pa~~ over or under such rail road without 

n...... t- inconve11ienc0: I'ru'v£dcd., That in case . ., where said rail 
.£.:V"lllV• 

road may crosg 01· come in coutP .. ct with any pu1Jlic or pri-
vate road so as to oceupy UUJ part of Buch road, it shall be 
lawful fur said co1npany t.() construct said rail road across 
or upon such road, afrcr altering and putting the same in 
as good con<lition as before, and for that purpose the said 
company shall previous to occupying any part of such road, 
construct a new road, in part or in whole, as may be neces­
sary, on groun<l adjacent to such road, an<l in ev·cry re­
spect complete such newly constructed road or part of a 
road so interfered with, as substantial1y as it was previous 
t.o the ·sturbancc and occup~wcy thereof bv said company. 
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SEO. 17. For the convenience of persons owning or :0 111;"le-

possessin lands through which said rail road shall pass, it E” "

shall be 1; 1e duty of said company when required, to make

a good and sufficient passage over or under said rail road,

whenever the-same may be necessary to enable the oc-

cupants of said lands to pass overor under the same with

wagons, carts, and implements of husbandry as occasion

may require: Provided, That said company shall in no

case be required to make more than one such passage way

for each farm; and when any public road shall cross said

rail road in any farm, the person owningor possessing said

farm shall not be entitled to require said company to make

any additional causeway.

SEO. 18. This act shall be favorably construed to effect mu. m.

the purposes hereby intended, and the same is hereby de-

clared to be a public act, and copies thereof printed by

authority of the state of Wisconsin, shall he received as

evidence thereof.

SEO. 19. Any person who shall willfully and malicious- Penalty on m.

1y place any obstruction or thing upon the track of said’fl‘"D "M-

road, or shall remove or damage any part thereof, in such

a manner that the engine or cars may be impeded or thrown

off the track, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor whether

such result shall happen or not, and shall be punished for

every such offence by imprisonment in the state prison,

for a term of not less than one nor more than five years,

at the discretion of the court, and in case any damage shall

result from the placing such obstructions, or injury to said

road, said party shall be liable to pay all such damage to

said company, and to any other person damaged or injured

thereby, and in case any accident shall happen in conse-

quence of placing such obstructions, or in consequence of

breaking or injuring said read, whereby death may be

produced, the party so offending shall be adjudged guilty

of murder in the first degree, and shall be punished agree

ably to the law in such cases made and provided.

Sec. 20. The said rail road company are hereby an-

thorized and fully empowered in their corporate name and "I! Mr

capacity to borrow any sum or sums of money from any MW'

persons, corporations, or body politic of any kind, and for

any rate of interest which may be agreed upon by and be-

tween said company, and any person or party of whom such

money may be obtained, and make and execute in their

corporate name all necessary writings, notes, drafts, bonds,

oi- other papers, and make, execute, and deliver such se-

curities in amount and kind, as may be deemed expedient

by said corporation, any law on the subject of usury in

Puma.
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Sm. 1'1. For the convenience of yersona owning orTo11111111,... 
possessing lands through which said rai road shall pass, it......,.. 
shall be the duty of said company when required, to make 
a good and sufficient passage over or under said rail road, 
wlienever the .same may be necessary to enable the oe· 
cupants of said lands to pass over .or under the same with 
wagons, carts, and implements of husbandry as occasion 
may require : P 1rovided, That said company shall in no l'2"lla. 

ease be required to make more than one such passage way_ 
f-0r each farm; and when any public road shall cross said 
nil road in any farm, the person owning· or possessing said 
farm shall not uQ entitled to require said company to make 
any additional causeway. 

SEo. 18. This act shall be favorably constmed to effect Ntneeet. 
the purposes hereby intended, and the same is hereby de-
clared to be a public act, and copies thereof printed by 
authority of the state of Wisconsin, shall be received aa 
evidence thereof. 

8Eo. 19. · Any person who shall wi11fn11y and malicious- Peulttfbr ...._· 

ly place any obstruction or thing upon the track of said ... h ~ 
road, or shall remove or damage any part thereof', in such · 
a manner that the engine or cars may be impeded or thrown 
oif the track, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor whether 
1111ch result shall happen or not .. and shall be punished for 
every such offence by imprisonment in the state prison, 
for a term of not less than one nor more than five yeara, 
at the discretion of the c<>nrt, and in case any damage shall 
result from the placing such obstructionf', or injury to said 
road, said party shall be liable to pay all such damage to 
said company, and to any other person damaged or injured 
tJiereby, and in case any accident shall happen in conea-
quence of placing such ohstructio!ls, or in consequence of 
breaking or injuring said road, whereby death may be 
producea, the party so offending shall be adjudged guiltf 
Of murder in the first degree, and shall be punished agre• 
ably to the law in such cases made and provided. 

SJDO. 20~ The said rail road company are hereby aa­
thorized and fully empowered in their corporate name and..,.....,, 
cap~city to borrow any snm or sums of mon~y from an1--.. 
persons, corporations, or body politic of any kind, and for 
any rate of interest which ·may be agreed upon by and be-
tweeu said ooqipaoy, and an:r person or party of whom eu~ 
money may be obtained, and make and execute in their 
corporate name all necessary writings, notes, drafts, bond'1 
.; Other paj>en, and make, execute, and deliver such _.. 
euritiee in amount and kind, as may be deemed expedied 
b7 aaid corporation, an1 law on the subject of us1111 la 
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Reciprocal use
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this state or any other state where such transaction may be

made to the contrary notwithstanding; and the powers of

said corporation, for the purposes aforesaid, and for all

purposes necessary to carrying out the objects of said com-

pany hereinbefore expressed, and the- contracts and ofli-

cial acts of said company, are hereby declared binding, in-

law and equity, upon said corporation, and all other par-

ties to said contracts.

SEO. 21. This act shall be in force from and after its

passage ; and it shall be lawful for said compan to pur-

chase lands adjoining or adjacent to said rail roa , for the

purpose of procuring earth, gravel. stone, or other mate-

rials for the construction and repair of said read or build-

ings and fixtures connected therewith, and whenever such

lands shall no longer be needed for the purposes aforesaid,

the said company are hereby authorized to sell and convey,

the same.

Sec. 22. In case there shall be incumbrances upon the

land taken as hereinbefore provided, it shall be sufficient

- for the said company to deposit the amount of damages as-

sessed as herein provided, with the clerk of the circuit

court of the count where the land lies, to be paid over by.

the said clerk to t e owner of said land or his lawfully an»

thorized agent, upon the removal of the said incumbrancem

Sac. 23. This company shall have power to enter upon:

and pass over the rail road of any ot er company whose

rail road connects with that of this company, with their

cars and engines, and any other company shall have like

power to enter upon this rail road whose rail road con-

nects with this rail road, and pass over the same with

their cars and engines and such reciprocal use of said re-

spective rail roads, shall be upon terms to be agreed upon-

by the officers of the respective companies, and in case

such terms cannot be agreed upon by said oflicers, then

an application may be made by either party to the su-

preme court of this state,-whose duty it'shall be to fix such

terms for the respective parties as the equity of the case

may demand.

, J. MeM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Ja,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, A ril 17, 1852.

ONARD J. FARWELL.

[Public/mi July; 13, 1862.].
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this state or any other state where such transaction may be 
made to the contrary notwithstanding; and the powers of 
said corporation, fur the parposes af6res3.id, and for all 
purposes neccs:mry to carrying out the objects of said com• 
pany herein before expressed, and the· contracts and offi­
cial acts of said company, are hereby d~clared binding, in.­
law and equity, upon said corporation, and all other par­
ties to said contracts. 

SEu. 21. Th i8 act shall be in force from and after its 
passage; anu it ~hall be lawful for said company to .pur­
chase la.ml~ adjoining or adjacent to said rail roa<l, for the 
purpose of procuring m\rth, gravel. stone, or other mate­
rials for the cun:;trnction and repait· of said road or bnild­
ing8 and fixture~ connected therewith, and whenever such 
1antls shall no longer be needed for the purposes aforesaid, 
the ~aid company are hereby authorizeu to sell an<l convey 
the same. 

S1w. 22. In case there shall be incnm brances upon the 
land tn.kcn a,~ herein before provided, it sha1l be sufficient 
f'or the said company to deposit the amount of damages as­
sessed as herein provided, with the clerk of the circmt. 
court of the county where the land lies, to be pa.id over by 
the said clerk to the owner of said lan<l or hio lawfully au .. 
thorized agent, npon the removal of the said incuml>rances. 

SEc. 23. This company shall have power to enter npon: 
and pass over the rail road of any other company whose 
rail road connects· with that of this company, with their 
cars and engines, and any other company shall have like 
power to enter upon this rail road whose rail road con­
uectd with this rail road, and pass over the same with 
their caro and engines and such reciprocal use of said re­
spective rail roads, shall he upon terms to be agreed upon· 
by the officers of the reBpective companios, and in case· 
such tenns eanuot be agreed upon by gaid oflicers, then 
an application may be made by either party to the su­
preme court of this s-ta.te, whose duty it shall be to fix such 
~rma for thu re:;pective partiea as the equity of the case 
may· demand. 

J. MoM. SIIAFTER, , 
Speak1r of tM A1&embl1. 

E. B. DEAN, JR., 
Premen'- pro t1m. of IM S-.t*. 

Appn>ved, fjril 17, 18&2. 
ONA.RD J. FARWELL. 

[.P~~;W,: 13; 1862.}1 




